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Mr. Mark Jones
Advance Auto Parts Distribution Center
1675 Highway 42 South
Delaware, OH 43015

Re: Advance Auto Parts Distribution Center #23
Small Quantity Generator
US. EPA ID-. 0HR000026104
Delaware County, CDO
NOV

Dear W. Jones:

Thank you for accompanying me during Ohio EPA's November 10, 2009, inspection Of Advance
Auto Parts' Distribution Center #23 in Delaware, Ohio. 1 inspected Advance Auto to determine
its compliance with Ohio's hazardous waste laws and rules as found in Chapter 3734 of the
Ohio Revised Code (ORC) and Chapter 3745 of the Ohio Administrative Code. (OAC). At the
time of the inspection, Advance Auto was operating as a small quantity generator (SQG) of
hazardous waste and a used oil generator.

During the inspection, I found the following violations of Ohio's hazardous waste rules. In order
to correct these violations, you must do the following and send me the required information
within 30 days of your receipt of this letter,

1. OAC Rule 3745-52-34(b)(5b, Emergency information posted next to the
telephone: A SOG that accumulates hazardous waste on site must post the following
information next to the telephone: (1) the name and telephone number of the emergency
coordinator; (ii) location of fire extinguishers and spill control material, and, if present, fire
alarms; and (iii) the telephone number of the fire department, unless the facility has a
direct alarm.

At the time of my inspection, Advance Auto did not have the required emergency
information posted next to the telephone.

To return to compliance, Advance Auto must post the required emergency information
next to. the telephone and submit a copy of the information to me within 30 days of
receipt of this letter.

2. OAC Rule 374546-74, Inspections of containers: The owner or operator must inspect
areas where containers are stored, at least weekly, looking for leaks and for
deterioration caused by corrosion or other factors. The owner or operator must record
inspections in an inspection log or summary.

Td Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korieski, Director
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At the time of my inspection, Advance Auto did not have any documentation
demonstrating that the required weekly inspections of hazardous waste containers were
being completed in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-66-74.

To return to compliance, Advance Auto must record weekly inspections of containers in
an inspection tog or summary. Please submit a few weeks worth of completed
checklists to me within 30 clays of receipt of this letter. An example SOC container
inspection log is available at http:f/epaohioqov/portal$/321pd1/sQglog.PDF.

General Comments:

As discussed during the inspection, Advance Auto currently manages empty aerosol
cans as nonhazardous waste. Instead of sending these cans off site for disposal you
may wish to look into recycling these cans. An aerosol can that no longer contains a
significant amount of liquid meets the definition of scrap metal and would be exempt
from regulation when sent for recycling.

If you would like a free, non-regulatory on-site pollution prevention assessment or if you would
like more information about potluUon prevention, please contact Ohio EPA's Office of
Compliance Assistance and Pollution Prevention (OCAPP) at (800) 329-7518 or visit the
following web address: htt:f/wwwea ,ohiO.qv/ocappI.

In addition, Ohio EPA's• Division of Hazardous Waste Management (DHWM) has created an
electronic news service to provide, you with updates related to hazardous waste activities in
Ohio. You can find more information and sign up for this free service at the following link:
httg://ohioepa.custhelp.com/ggi-
bin/ohioeoa.cfofphp!enduser/docservephp?2subscritionpac!e.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the checklists I completed as a result of the inspection. Should
you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (614) 728-3887. You can find copies of
the rules and other information on the division's web page at: htt:1/www.epaohio.gov/dhwmf.

Sincerely,

Melissa M. Storch
Environmental Specialist
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
Central District Office

Enclosure

C:	 Kristina Durnell, DHWM/CO
CDO File

MMS/iisri AdvanceAutoNOVIetterNovO

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your company

from having to comply with applicable regulations.
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RORA SUBTITLE C SITE
IDENTIFICATIONNERIEICATION FORM

E-mail this completed form to kristina,durrieH @ena.state.oh.is
or mail it to Kristina Durnell, Central Office

SiteEPA ID N	 EPA lE Number; 0HR000026104

Site Name	 Name Advance Auto Parts Distribution Center Website
#23	 (Optional)

SiteLocation Information; Street Address: 1675 Highway 42 South
:j City, Town, or Village; Delaware 	 State: OH

County Name; Delaware	 Zip Code: 43015
Site Land Type	 Private	 County District Federal Indian	 Municipal	 Slate Other
(check only one) 	 0	 D	 D	 0	 0	 0	 0
NAICS code(s)

WhoJepcd/ww :• 49311
html

Facility Representative	 First Name Mark	 MI	 Last Name Jones
Phone Number , (740) 362-9770	 Phone Number Extension

Additional names can be 	 E Mail Address mjones@advance-autoparts corn
recorded in number 12	 1 Fax Number	 Fax Number Extension

Street or P.O. Box:
Only provide address	 City, Town or Village
information If it is different	 State	 Zip Code
than the site address;.
Legal Owner And 	 Name of Sites Legal Owner; 0 1 rator of the

	

Site.Advance Stores Company 	 Date Became Owner (mm/dd/yyyy) 8117/1998
List Additional Owners 	 incorporated
and/or Operators in the 	 Owner	 Private	 County	 District Federal Indian Municipal State Other
.Cornment Section or on 	 Type:	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 r_1	 0
another copy of this form 	 Street or P.0.  Box 5008 Airport Road
page	 City, Town or Village Roanoke	 Owner Phone # (540) 561-6940

State VA	 Country USA	 Zip Code 24012
.	 .. :	 Name of Site's Operator: 	 Date Became Operator

Advance Stores Company Incorporated (mmIddIyr#y): 811711998
Operator Private	 County	 District Federal Indian Municipal State Other

0 D 0 0 0 0 0
Street or P.0.  Box 5008 Airport Road
City. Town or Village Roanoke	 Operator Phone # 540 561-8940
State: VA	 . United States	 Zip Code: 24012

1 .VtAT1ONS CITED	 1 =Yes



PE OE.RE$ULATED WASTE ACTIVE
Recycler of Hazardous Waste
Underground Injection Control Facility
Hazardous Waste Transporter
Treater. Storer or Disooser of Hazar&

N ALL OFJHEAPROPRIATEBOXES)
Exempt Boiler and/or industrial Furnace
El Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption.
0 Smelting, Melting, Refining Furnace Exemption

UNIV	 LVV/ 1t	 I WI I Ib INLJILP t.1YVt ur UINIVIMb#L VVA-b It MIkN/kLjIU
(CHECK ALL BOXES JH).	 -
O Small Quantity Handler of Universal Waste 	 Destination Facility for Universal Waste
O Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste

(accumulates 5I 000 kg or more)
1TMANAGESL

El Batteries
El Pesticides	 -
El Mercury containing equipment

Used Oil Generator
Used Oil Transporter
Used Oil Transfer Facility
Used Oil Processor
Used Oil Re-refiner
Off-Specification Used Oil Burner
Used Oil Fuel Marketer Who Directs Shipment of Off-Spec. Oil
Used Oil Fuel Marketer to Off-S pecification Used Oil Burner

isd'rneare presented in the reattoas('
7waste codes and 1flsi are the same as lste

datw
D002	 - D003

IU?HIS -AREA:O DESc
IS STOREDJJ TANKS OçoNTAl

cad	 Dyes	 No Additic
D yes	 No Other

ers	 .Yes	 Nor.,

tease list the codes for the federallyregulated hazardous waste handled at the site. List,
101 0003 P007 11112) Use an additional pane if more space is needed If (here are
most recent RCRAInfo source record you do not need to tat them alt instead just

ANOUNCEWHETHER Tl-

them in
ropieth

Tanks Comments:

. 	 uaie 01 inSpection!
Name of
MelIssa Storch, DHWMJCDO 	 _____	 1111012009 11:00am	 -
OPTIONAL CERTIFICATION"I	 der peaif	 law th't this documt ad ill 	 orepared iicIr
my	 accordance wi I a system designed to assu o that qualifieo personnel properly gather and
evaluate'lhe infoini	 Libmitted	 'Based or rr t lquiry o 'he person or persois who manage the system or those
persófidiretly eipb'hsibIe tàr'githering the 'niormation, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief,.true, accurate, and comp1ete. I am aware. thatthre are signiticantperialties for submitting false information,
including thpoS3iilit of fine and irrprisOnnieni for k'owing violations.

Signature of Owner, Operalor, or an Authorized
Representative 	 . . .. ---a--	 Name and .Title(rnt),___,• Date lrn !nfdd/yyyy) -

Revised 11 ,03.0B.SteVerltyFomi.doc



PROCESS DESCRIPTION SECTION
Give a general process description (include all  processes at the facility)

Advance Auto Parts Distribution Center #23 (Advance Auto) is located at 1675 Highway 42
South in Delaware, Ohio. This location serves as a storage and distribution center for
surrounding Advance Auto Parts stores. Most of the hazardous waste that is generated at the
site comes from recalled/broken products (e.g., aerosol cans, fuel additives, paints) that, cannot
be repackaged or resold. This canter also operates a maintenance shop which services and
repairs its forklifts. Used oil and spent lead acid batteries are generated in this area of the
facility. Metal pipes and/or parts are also collected throughout the facility for either resale or
scrape

There is also a specific "recall area" in the warehouse, This area houses products that have
been recalled A determination as to whether they can be resold or have to be disposed of as
waste is made within a week or two. All of the recalls are from in house, not from other
Advance Auto Parts stores.

WASTE ACTIVITIES AND P2 SUMMARY SECTION
For each of the processes listed above that generate a waste give the following information (1) name of
process generating waste, (2) name or description of waste generated (e .g. sludge solvent, ash, used oil,
spent lamps, etc), (3) EPA waste codes, if applicable (4) quantity generated per month (5) type of
accumulation (container, tank etc) (6) waste accumulation location in facility, (7) type of on-site
treatment (if used), (8) name of off site management facility and type of waste management activity
occurring there, (9) Current P2 activities, and (10) P2 opportunities.

At the time of the inspection, Advance Auto was operating as a small quantity generator (SOG)
of hazardous waste. Recalled/broken products (0001, 0002, D003) are collected in drums in
the hazardous waste accumulation area For example, contents of broken cans of fuel additives
are drained into drums, white aerosol cans are punctured and contents drained into other
drums. The empty aerosol cans are managed as nonhazardous waste. The type of waste
generated at the center depends on what products are recalled or broken, but mostly the waste
is ignitable (DOOl) Hazardous waste is managed by Clean Harbors about 3 to 5 times a year
and sent to Clean Harbors El Dorado, LLC for fuel blending (H061) or incineration (1-11040),
depending on what the waste is.

Used oil generated in the maintenance shop is collected in a 300-gallon container and managed
by Safety Kleen Systems, Inc. Spent lead acid batteries (managed under OAC 345-266) are
sent to Tri City Industrial Power in Columbus, Ohio. Scrap metal is sent off site to Sims Bros..
Inc. for recycling. No universal waste was on site at the time of my inspection. Cardboard is
also sent off site for recycIing

P85 Narrative Format
June 2007
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II

ALL QUANTITY GENERATOR REQUIREMENTS
COMPLETE AND ATTACH A PROCESS, WASTE, P2 SUMMARY SHEET

CESOG:: 100Kg, (Approximately 25-30 gallons). of Waste in a calendar month or 1 Kg. of acutely hazardous waste.
SQG Between 100 arid 1,000 Kg (About 25 to under 300 gallons) of waste in a calendar month
LQG ^ 1 ,000 Kg ('.300 gallons) of waste in a calendar month or >1 Kg of acutely hazardous waste in a calendar month
NOTE To convert from callons to rounds Amount in allons x Søecific Gravity x 8.345 = Amounts in øounds 	 -

Have all wastes generated at the facility been adequately evaluated? 	 Yes ED INo 0 N/A 0
{374552-11]
Has the generator obtained a U.S. EPA LD number? [374552-12]	 Yes Z	 o 0 tN/A D
Has the generator transported or caused to be transported hazardous 	 y	 No	 N/A El
waste to other than a facility authorized to manage the hazardous waste?
[0 RC 373402 (FE 	 -.
Has the generator disposed of hazardous waste on-site without a permit 	 Va 0 No 0 N/A 0
or at another facility other than a facility authorized to dispose of hazardous
waste ?JORC 3734.02 (E) &jffl
Does the generator àécurnuaté hazardous waste? 	 Yes 0 No El N/A El

NOTE: If the SQG does not accumulate or treat hazardous waste, it is not subject to 52-34 standards. All other

requirements might still appjy, e.g.  manifest marking,LDR etc
6	 Has the generator accumulated hazardous wastes in excess of (1801270)	 YeS El INo EJ N/A LI

days without a permit or an extension from the Director? [3745-52-34; ORC

NOTE: SQO's shipping waste to a facility greater than 200 miles away can accumulate on-site for 270 days [3745-52-34
(E)]
7	 Is the generator accumulating more than 6,000 kg on site' t3745-52-34(D)j 

1	
0 No	 N/A 0

NOTE 6,000 kg = approximately 27 55 gallon drums If the facility is accumulating waste for greater than 1801270 days
Without an extension/permit or is accumulating greater than 6,000 kg on-site, it is classified as a storage facility and TSD

8.	 Does the generator treat hazardous waste in a
a.	 Container that meets 3745-66-70 to 3745-66-77?

L	 Tank that meets 3745-66-101?

C.	 Drip pads that meet 3745-69-40 to 3745-69-45?

rnent
	

100 to

Yes El No DN/A Z

Yes fl No LIN/A

Yes El No DNiA

102?	 Yes 0 No b N/A

NOTE:	 checklist
NOTE If waste is treated to most WRs, use WA checklist
MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
9 Are all.hazardous wastes either reclaimed under a contractual agreement

as defined in OAC rule 3745-5220(E), or shipped off-site accompanied by
a manifest (U.S. EPA Form 8700-22)? 3745-52-20(A)(1)J

10.	 Are wastes reclaimed under a contractual a qreèment? If so: (3745-52-0(E

Yes 9 No •El N/A 0

Yes LI NoN/A El

Does the contractual agreement specify the type of
frequency of shipment?
Is the transport vehicle owned and operated by the

and	 Yes 0 No El IN/A

Yes El No 0 N/A

Advance Auto Parts! November 10, 2009
0HR0000261 04

SQG/March 2009
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NOTE: U.S. EPA Form

12.	 Dóéseathmanife
handle the Waste?

(The continuation form)
usia/so be complete.
nate at least one facilit:

c -J Is a copy of the reclamation agreement kept on site for at least three Yes 0	 o 0 N/A
years after term ination/expiration of the agreement?	 j

NOTE: If wastes are reclaimed under a contractml agreement and an answer to questions 10l'al through 10(c) is no, the
generator is in Wo1atiri of 3745-52-20 (A) (B) & (D), 3745-52-22 and 3745-52-23. Even if the waste is being reclaimed
under agreement, LDRs still apply. ggrnpiete . LDH checklist.
11	 Have items I through 20 of each manifest been completed'? 	 I Yes Z No D N/A 0

be needed in addition to Form 8700-22, In these

	

is permitted to 	 Yes Z No 0 N/A

NQTE The generator may designate on the manifest one alternative facility to handle the waste in the event of an
emergency which. prevents the delivery of waste to the primary designated facility.(45-52-2OGfl
13. If the transporter was Unable to deliver a shipment of hazardous waste to	 Yes D No 0 N/A

the designated facility did the generator designate an alternative TSD
facility or give the transporter instructions to return the was 	 [3745-52-
200)1

14. Have the manifests been signed by the generator and initial transporter? 	 Yes	 No	 N/A 0[3745-52-23 (A) (1) and (2)]
NOTE: Remind the generator that the certification statement they signed indicates: 1) they have properly prepared the
jiJpnt for transportation and 2) they have made a good faith effort to minimize their waste generation.
15. If the generator did not receive a return copy of each completed manifest 	 Yes 0 No fl N/A

within 60 days of being accepted by the transporter did the generator
submit to Ohio EPA, a copy of the manifest with some indication that the
eherator has not received confirmation of delivery? 3745-52-42(jJ

16	 Are signed copies of all manifests being retained for at least three years"	 Yes Z No El N/A El

NOTE Waste generated at one location and transported along a publicly accessible road for temporary consolidated -
storage or treatment on a contiguous property also owned by the same person is not considered "on-site" and manifesting
and transporter requirements must be met. To transport "aiong"a public right-of-way the destination facility has to act as a
transfer facility or have a permit because this is considered to be "off-site." For additional information see the definition of
"on-site" in OA  rule 3745-5040.

17.	 Is an emergency coordinator available at all times (on-site or onc
[374552-34(D)(5)(a))

10. Has the f011Owing been posted, by the telephone.: [3745-52-34(D)(.
At the time of my inspection, Advance Auto d14 not have any
emergency knlormatlon posted by the telephon.
a. I Name and telephone number of emergency coordinator?

b. Location ci fire and spill control equipment, and, if present, fire
alarm(s)?

C.	 Telephone number of local fire deoartment?

19. Are employees familiar with waste handling and emergency procedures?
[3745-52-34(D)(5)(c)]

20. Has the facility properly responded to all fires and spills? [3745-52-
34(D)(5)(d)3

21. Is the facility operated to minimize the possibility Of fire, explosion, or any
unplanned sudden or non sudden release of hazardous waste? 3745-65-
31]

22. Does the generator have the following equipment at the facility if it is

a.

Yes 0 No Li N/A El

Yes El No	 N/A 0

Yes 0 No	 N/A 0

Yes El No	 N/A El

Yes	 No 0 N/A Li

Yes El No El N/A

Yes	 No El N/A

Yes 0 No 0 N/A El

Auto Parts! November 10,. 2009
0HR0000261 04
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b	 Emergency comni-, iication device' 1375 65 32(B)1	 Yes 0 No El N/A 0
C.	 Portable tire control, spill control and decon equipment? [3745-65- 	 Yes	 No	 N/A fl

32(C))?
d	 Water of adequate volume/pressure per documentation or facility 	 Yes JZ No 0 N/A Li

rep? [374565-3Z(D)]
23	 Is emergency equipment tested (inspected) as necessary to ensure its	 Yes	 No	 iWA Li

proper operation in time of emergency? 13745-65-33]
a	 Are inspections recorded in a log or summary? (3745-65-33]	 Yes 0 iNo 0 1N/A 0

24	 Do personnel have immediate access to an internal alarm or emergency 	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A Li
communication device when handling hazardous waste (unless the device
is not required under QAC 3745-65-32)? [3745 65 34(A)J

25	 11 there is only one employee on the premises is there immediate access to Yes	 No 0 N/A U
a device (ex phone hand-held two-way radio) capable of summoning
external emergency assistance (unless not required under OAC 374565
32)? [3745-65-34(8)].

26	 Is adequate aisle space provided for unobstructed movement of emergency Yes 	 No 0 N/A 0
or spill control equipment? [3745-85-35]

27	 Has the generator attempted to familiarize emergency authorities with Yes	 lNo 0 I NIA Li
possible hazards and facility layout? 13745 -65-37(A))	 - I

28	 Where authorities have declined to enter into arrangements or agreements 	 Yes El No	 N/A F
has the generator documented such a refusal ? [3745-65-37(B)]

SATELLITE ACCUMULATION AREA REQUIREMENTS
29	 Does the generator ensure that satellite accumulation area(s):

a. Are at or near a point of generation? [3745-52-34(C)(1)] 	 Yes 0 No 0 1 N/A

b. Are under the control of the operator of the prOcess generating the - Yes Li Na . 0 N/A
waste? [3745-52-$4(C)(1 )] 	 . 

• C.	 Do not exceed a. total of 55 gallons of hazardous waste per waste 	 Yes 0 JNo	 iNIA
stream? [3745 52-34(C)(l)J

d. Do not exceed one quail of acutely hazardous waste at any one	 Yes 0 [No 0 N/A
lime? (3745-52-34(C)(1)1 

e. Containers are closed, in good condition and compatible with wastes Yes 0 No D N/A
•	 stored in them? 13745-52-34(C)(1)(a)1

f	 Containers are marked with the words Hazardous Waste pr other	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A Z
words identifying the contents? 13745-52-34(C )(1)(b)] 	 ___________

30	 Is the generator accumulating hazardous waste(s) in excess of the amounts Yes 0 No 0 N/A
listed in the preceding question ? If so:______________________________
a.	 Did the generator comply with 3745-5234(A)(I) through (4) or other Yes Li No 0 'I N/A

applicable generator requirements within three days? 13745-52- 	 L_..
34(C)(2)1

b	 Did the generator mark the container(s) holding the excess with the	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A
accumulation date when the 55 gallon (one quail) limit was
exceeded? 137455234(C)(2)J

NOTE The satellite accumulaUon area is limited to $5 gallons of hazardous waste accumulated from a distinct point of
generation in the process under the control of the operator of the process generating the waste (less than 1 quart for acute
hazardous waste), There could be individual waste streams accumulated in an area from different points of generation
USE AND MANAGEMENT OF CONTAINERS
31	 Has the generator marked containers with the words Hazardous Waste ?	Yes Z No 0 N/A 0

[3745-52-34(0)(4)J
32.	 Is the accumulation date on each cohtàiner?[3745-52-34(D)(4)]	 Yes G3 I No 0 N/A Li
33	 Are hazardous wastes stored in containers which are:

Advance Auto Parts! November 10 2009
OHR000026 104
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I	 73(A)l	 Yes	 NO C3 N/A U

i
	

In good
	

71]	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A El

d in them? [37
	

Yes ED No fl N/A 0

a manner	 45-66-	 Yes	 No fi N/A fi

NOTE: Record location on process summary sheets and photograph the area.
34	 Is the container accumulation area(s) inspected at least weekly ? [3745-66	 Yes S No 0 N/A fi

74] Per QRC1 .44(A) Week means seven (7) consecutive days.
a	 Are inspections recorded in a log or summary?. 13745-66-741	 Yes 0 No Q N/A El

Advance Auto was not recording its weekly container
Inspections _In_a_logor summary 

35	 Are containers of incompatible wastes stored separately from each other by Yes Z No D N/A fi
means of a dike berm, wall or other device? [3745 66 77(C)]

36	 If the generator places incompatible wastes, or incompatible wastes and 	 Yes fi No fi N/A
materials in the same container, is it done in accordance with 3745-65-
17(6)? [3745-66-77(A)]

37	 If the generator places hazardous waste in an unwashed container that 	 Yes fi No 0 N/A
previously held an incompatible waste is it done in accordance with 3745
65-17(8)? [3745-66-fl(B)]	 -

NOTE OAC 3745-65-17(8) requires that the generator treat, store, or dispose of ignitable or reactive waste, and the
mixture or commingling of incompatible wastes, or incompatible wastes and materials so that if does not create
undesirable conditions or threaten human health or the environment.

38. Does each generator package/label its hazardous waste in accordance with Yes 0 No 0 N/A El
the applicable DOT regulations? 13745-52-30, 3745-52-31 and 3745-52

39. Does each container 119 gallons have a completed hazardous waste 	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A El
label? [3745-52-32(B)J

40. Before off-site transportation, does the generator placard offer the 	 Yes Z No 0 N/A U
aDøroDriate DOT Dlacardsto the initial transp orter? 13745-52-331

Advance Auto Parts/ November 10, 2009
OHR0000261 04
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GENERATOR LDR CHECKLIST
DOES NOT APPLY TO CESOGS

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
1	 If LDRs do not apply, does the generator have a statement that fists how 	 Yes	 No 0 N/A

the NW was generated, why LDRs don' t apply and where the HW went?	 L..
j3745270-07 '(A)(7)1

2	 Did the generator determine if the HW/soil muSt be treated to meet the LDR Yes 	 'No 0 !N/A 0
treatment standard prior to disposal ? Generator knowledge or testing may
be used [3745-270-07(A)( 1)1

NOTE This is done by determining if the HW/soil contains levels of constituents greater than the levels given in its
WR treatment standard in 3745-270-40. However, if a specific treatment method is given in 3745-270-40 for the
UW, no determination is required [3745-270-07 (A)(1)(b)j if soil generator can choose to have soil treated to 10R
levels given in 3745-270-49 (alternative treatment levels for soils).
3	 Does the generator have documentation of how he determined whether the Yes N ,No 0 I N/A Li

HW/soil meets or does not meet the LDR treatment standard in 2, above?
[a745-270-01L)(6)ja) or 3745 270-07(A)(6)(b)1

4	 Does the generator keep the documentation required in 42, above on site 	 Yes	 No 0 IN/A 0
for at least three years from the Last date the MW/soil was sent oh-site/off- L 	 i
site for treatment/disposal?3745-270-07(A)(8)1 

5.	 Does the generator generate a listed MW that exhibits a characteristic? If 	 Ys	 No Z N/A Li
Yes,
a	 Did the generator determine if the listed NW exhibits a characteristic Yes 	 No 0 N/A

that is not treated under the LDR treatment standard for the listed	 I
NW ? [3745-270-09( A)

FOR EXAMPLE F006 that exhibits the characteristic for silver or 1(052 that is corrosive 0002 Review 1-DR
treatment standard in 3745-270-40 to deterrnne what constituents the listed HW is treated for
6	 Did the generator determine if its characteristic NW contains underlying 	 Yes Z No 0 N/A Li

hazardous constituents that need to be treated ? [3745-270-09(A)]
NOTE This is done by evaluating which underlying hazardous constituents (UHC) are in the HW at levels above the
universal treatment standards given in 3745-270-46 This requirement does not apply to high total organic carbon

Ji a • contains >10% TOG) D60  wastes or listed HWs
NOTE Written documentation of this determination is not required
7.	 Did the generator treat his MW /soil on-site to thee,f the LDR treatment 	 Yes D No Z N/A 0

standard?
NOTE If "Yes" see question #16.
8	 Did the generator send a one-time LDR notification form to the TSD with	 Yes	 No Q N/A Li

the first shipment to that lacility?[3745 270 07(A)(2)3 	___________________________
9	 Did the generator resubmit the LDR notification form to the TSD when the 	 Yes D No 0 N/A

NW changed or the generator used a new TSD [3745-270-07(A)(2)] 	I
10.	 Does the generator have a copy of the LOR notification form on lile?[3745-	 Yes	 No 0 INIA 0

270-07(A)(2)]
a.	 Is the form kept on file for three years after last NW shipped? [3745' Yes 	 No D'NIA 0 -

270-07(A)(8)]
NOTIFICATION FORM -
11	 Does the LDR Notification farm contain the following information 

a	 MenifOt number Of the first waste shipment to the TSD?[3745-270- Yes 	 Li N/A Li
07(A)(2)] 

b	 Applicable waste codes (includes characteristic codes for a listed 	 Yes	 No Li 1 N/A 0
HW if applicable)? [3745-270-07(A)(2)] 	 ______________

c	 A statement that conveys that the NW is subject to LDRs and must 	 Yes	 No Li NIA Li
be treated to meet LOR treatment requirements? 13745-270-
07(A)(2)1	 -

d.	 A designation whether the NW is a wastewater or non-wastewater? 	 YesI NO 0 N/A Li
[3745-270-07(A)(2)]. 	 ____

Generator LDIR ChecklistAdvance Auto Parts/ November 10, 20090HR000026104May 20Mpage 1 of 3



NOTE A wastewater contains <1% by wt total suspended solids (TSS) and 1% by wt TOC if you doubt the HW
is a wastewater or non wastewater, the HW can be tested using for example, Standard Methods (SM) 160.2 for TSS,
SW 846 method 9060a for TOC

e	 Designation of the waste suboategory when applicable?	 Yes	 No El N/A
t3745279-07(A)(2)]

NOTE Subcategories are found on the LOR treatment standards table under the applicable waste code Not all
HWs have subcategories

A listing of the underlying hazardous constituents for which a 	 Yes	 No El N/A 0
- characteristic waste must be treated'? !3745270 07(A)(2)J

NOTE: Not required if the waste is high TOC D001 or the TSO tests its treatment residues for all underlying
hazardous constituents. 

g	 If the HW is FOOl FOO5 or F039, did the generator note on the LDR	 Yes	 No El N/A
form what solvents or constituents respectively, the waste contains
and must be treated or'? 3745 27007(A)(2))

NOTE Not required if the TSD tests its treatment residues for all underlying hazardous constituents
PROHIBITED DILUTION
12	 Is the HW treated by burning'? Depending on the waste, TSD may	 Yes D No	 N/A El

Incinerate or use for fuel blending Not a metal-bearing HW
- tfNçto 4115.
13. Is the HW a metal-bearing HW?	 Yes	 No 0 N/A El

NOTE Generally, metal-bearing HWs contain heavy metals above TCLP levels or were listed due to the presence of
metals A list of the restricted metal bearing HWs are given in the Appendix to 3745-270-03
14	 a	 Metal-bearing HWs cannot be incinerated, combusted or, blended

and burned for fuel unless 2M of the following conditions apply.
4-2703(c)] 

i.	 Contáftis> 1% TOO?	 Yes Q No 0 N/A U
H.	 contains organic constituents Or cyanide at levels greater 	 Yes D No 0 N/A El

than the UTS levels?

ilL	 is made up of combustible material e.g., paper, wood, 	 Yes El No 0 N/A El
plastic?

iv. Has  reasonable heating value (e.g., > 5000 Btu)? 	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A El

V.	 Co-generated with a i-lW that must be cOrn busted?	 Yes I	 No 0 NA

b	 If all responses to 14 a i through 14 a v are "No" NW is being	 - Yes 0 No 0 N/A 0
improperly treated by dilution, violation of 3745-270-03(0). Is HW
being treated by dilution?

15. Was the , HW treated by wastewater treatment?	 Yes D No	 N/A El

a 	 a LDR treatment method, other than DEACT or a numerical value Yes 0 No 0 N/AtIs
specified for the waste? 13745-27003(6) and 3745-270-40(A)(3))

NOTE if Yes, H  is imprgpprly being treated by dilution 
b.	 Does the Waste carry the DOOl OOdeL contain 10%TOC? 	 Yes El No El N/A Z

o	 Does the wastewater treatment process include a process to 	 Yes 0 No D N/A
separate/recover the organic phase of the waste'?

NOTE If the answers to b & c are ''es and "no t' respectively, waste is improperly being treated by dilution and
_generator is in violation afJ3745-27O-03() and 3745270400)i3fl.
NOTE: A list of separation/recovery processes are given in 3745-270-42 under RORG.
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GENERATOR TREATMENT
16	 Does the generator treat to meet LORs on

Did the generator treat his hazardous waste1so on-site in a tank contain
drip pad or containment building to _meet the LDR treatment standard?
It "Yes' complete the rest of the checkhst If 'Non stop you are done
a. Does the generator have a written waste anysis plan (WAP) that

describes the procedures he will follow to treat the HW/soil to the
LDR treatment standard? [3745-270-07(A)(5)

b. Did the generator use a detailed chemical and physical analysis of
the HWIsoit in order to develop the WAP? [3745-270-07(A)(5) (a)]

Yes El No 0 N/A 0

Yes 0 No	 N/A Li

Yes El '.N D:NiA 0

Yes D NO DNIA 0

NOTE: This is a laboratory analysis but it does not have to be kept by the generator.
C.	 Does the WAP contain all information necessary to treat the HW/soiI Yes 	 N6; DNlA El

to the LEA treatment standard? [3745-270-07(A)(5)(a)] 	 .	 L:.:.... .
d. Does the WAP include the testing frequency of the treated HW/soil 	 Yes 0 NO El N/A LI

to demonstrate that the LDR treatment standard is being met?
- 13745-270-07(A)(5Xa)1
e. Does the generator keep the WAP on-site? [3745-270-07(A)(5)(b)] 	 Yes 0 W0: 0 N/A 0

1.	 Is the WAP available for the inspectofs review during the 	 Yes	 No 0 N/AD
insbection? i37457270-07A(5(b1

I,

NOTIFICATION FORM FOR GENERATOR TREATME
	17. 1 a.	 I Contains all information in #11 a-g above

lithe treated HW/soil is listed .... .notification contains the following
certification statement:

I certify under penalty of law that I personally have examined and
am familiar with the waste, through analysis and testing or through
knowledge of the waste, to support this certification that the waste
complies with the treatment standards specified in rule 3745-270-40
to 3745270-49 of the Administrative Code. I am aware that there
are significant penalties for submitting a false certification, including
the possibility of fine and imprisonment." 	 --

C.	 It the treated HW/sOil nO longer	 exhibits a characteristic and is no
longer a HW, did the, generator:
I.	 I Send a one-time notification to the direcIor?3745-270 09

(0)]
Maintain a copy of the notice

Include in the notification: [3
1,	 Name & address of re

2. Description of HW when

3. HW code when oenerWti

4. Treatability group when generated?

5. Underlying hazardous constituents present when
generated?

iv	 Contain the cërtif cation statement as required by
3745-70-07(B)(4?

Yes 0 '10 : :s	 N/A El

Yes 0 NoD.N/A D.

Yes 0 No D..NIA D

Yes 0 NO 171 N/A LI

Yes El No D:N/A 0

Yes No D E N/A 0

Yes fl :N DN/A LI

Yes 0 N.DN/A [I

Yes 0	 [IN/A LI

Yes 11 NOD N/A LI
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a.	 Is the surface impoundment or waste
waste management	 [3745-279-,

as a dust suppressant? [374527

rn used oil fuel burned for energy
C)?
I checklists may be applicable if
irectly to a burner, complete gen
!RDS
itor mix hazardous waste with us

ture managed as specified in 37

'egulated as a hazardous

r 5O-d in a pile.
9-1.2(B)]

recovery in devices spec

used oil handler is perfori
erator and marketer chec

d oil? If so,

2.	 us

Is off-spéóifical
-	 in 3745-279-12
NOTE: Multiple Used

4	 Does the

a.

NOTE: 1. A facility is subject to the federal SPCC regulations 40 CFR 112) if it is non-transportation related (e.g., fixed)
and has an aggregate above ground storage capacity greater than 1,320 gallons or a total underground storage capacity
greater than 42,000 gallons of oil (including used b/t), and there is reason.his expectation of a discharge to navigable
waters.
2. Inspectors can Check aUSTA's web-site at tps://www.comppsohio.gqvtsfm/fre_apps/bust'oustriPvblictnquiry.asp to
determine it a UST containing used oil is registered with BUSTR Inspectors may call BUSTR at 614-752-7938 or a
$USTR site coordinator to report an unregistered UST or a UST that appears to not be in compliance with BUSTR
re9ulations. A list of BUSTR coordinators by county are at

1.	 Does the generator manage used oil in a surface impo
It yes:

or Waste pile? I Yes	 No 0 N/A U

Yes 0 No 0 NIA U

Yes 0 No ON/A
121(A)]

NOTE: Used Oil mixed with listed (3745-51-30 to 3745-51-35) or characteristic (3745-51-20 to 3745-51-24) hazardou
waste are subject to regulation as a hazardous Waste, unless the listed hazardous waste is listed solely because it
exhibits a hazardous characteristic, and the resultant mixtures do not exhibit a characteristic Mixtures of used oil and
CESQG hazardous waste are subject to GAG Chapter 3745279
5.	 Does the generator of a used oil containing greater than 1,800 ppm total	 I Yes 0 NO 0 NIA

halogens manage the used oil as a hazardous waste unless the presumption
is rebutted successfully? [3745-279-21(B)]	 . _j_

NOTE: If used oil contains greater than 1000 ppm total halogens, it is presumed to be listed hazardous waste until

Yes 0 ,No QN/A

No 0 N/A 0

'Yes U No QNtA

uItile tasks (e.g., If generating

ptJmption is successfully rebutted.	 -.
6	 Does the generator store used oil in tanks or containers, or a un

regulation as a hazardous waste management unit [3745-279
7	 Are containers and aboveground tanks used to store used oil n
- with no visible leaks 9 [3745 279-22(3)]
a	 Are containers, above ground tanks and fill pipes used for undei
- Clearly labeled or marked Used OUT [3745 279-22(C)]
9.	 Has the generator, upon detection of a release of used oil, done

[3745-279-22(D)]
a. TID0ed the release?

b. Contained the release

C.	 Cleaned up and prope

d.	 Repaired or replaced
service, if necessary?

tanks

Yes Z INO El . N/A 0

Yes Z M DN/A U

No DN/A U

Yes flNoDN/A 0

Yes 0 NoD N/A

Yes fl No DN/A
Yes	 oDN/A
Yes. 0 No 0. N/A

Lj
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10, Does the generator burn used Oil in used-Oil fired space heaters? 3745-279-
]jiso:

a	 Does the heater burn only used oil that ownerfoperator generates or 	 Yes	 No 0 N/A
used oil received from household do-it-yourself (DIY) used oil

*	 grators?
b	 Is the heater desgned to have a maximum capacity of not more that 	 Yes LI No 0 N/A

0,5 million BTU per hour?
c.	 Are the combustion gases from heater vented to the ambient air? 	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A

NOTE As/7 accumulated in a space heater must be managed iii accordance with 3745-279-10(E).
GENERATOR TRANSPORTATION
11	 Does the generator have the used oil hauled only by transporters that have 	 Yes Z No 0 N/A LI

obtained a U.S. EPA ID#? f3745-279-241
12	 If the generator self transports used oil to an approved collection site or to an

aggregation point owned by the generator: [3745279-24J
a	 Does the generator transport used oil in a vehicle owned by the 	 Yes D No	 N/A

generator or an employee of the generator' [3745-279-241
b	 Does the generator transport more than 55 gallons 01 used ol at any	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A 1

time? [3745-279-24]
NOTE Used oil generators may arrange for used oil to be transported by a transporter without aU S EPA 1D # if
used all is reclaimed under a confractuatgreement (i e tolling arrari9ement)
COLLECTION CENTERS AND AGGREGATION POINTS	 _______________
13	 Is the DIY used oil collection center in compliance with the generator 	 Yes D No 0 N/A

• standard.s in 74527920 to 3745-279-24? [3745-279-301
14. Is the non-DJY used oil collection center registered with Ohio EPA? 13745-279- Yes	 No 0 N/A
ai 

15 Is the used oil aggregation point in compliance with the generator standards in Yes M No 0 N/A j
3745-279-20 to 3745-279-24? [3745-279-32]

NOTE: Complete Used Oil Generator and any other applicable used oil handler checklist (e.g., marketer, burner, etc)
used oil collection centers and aqareqation points.
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